USER MANUAL
(Original) (Country code EU)
Last edited: 27.05.2026
RONDA 4000H SMARTFLOW
Professional vacuum cleaner with intelligent control
IMPORTANT!
Only use for dry dust.
Please read the manual before you start using

Models: See Appendix A
4. Subject of the declaration The products listed in Appendix A are identified by
    model designation and product marking and are
    traceable via the manufacturer's documentation. The
    products listed in Appendix A are in conformity with the
    EU harmonisation legislation specified in point 5.
5. Compliance with the  · Machinery Regulation (EU) 2023/1230
EU harmonisation legislation · EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
   · RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU
6. Harmonised standards applied · EN 60335-1:2023 · EN 61000-3-2:2019
   · EN 60335-2-69:2012 · EN 61000-3-2:2019
     · EN 55014-1:2021
     · EN 55014-2:2021
  Date and place:
Silkeborg, Danmark
16.06.2026
Signed for and on behalf of
V. Brøndum A/S
Per Brøndum
Managing Director
31
EU-APPENDIX A – PRODUCT OVERVIEW
Part of the EU Declaration of Conformity:
VB-DoC-2026-06-R00
Brand: RONDA®
WET/DRY DRY
C120 Mini-Vac H
300 Safe-Change H
330 12
350 20
370 40H
500 80H
520 200H Power
550 1800H Power
560-v 1800H Twin
3400 2000H
2-58 2200H
5-58 2400H
 2600H
 2800H
 4000H QC
 4000H SmartFlow
The appendix covers all variants and configurations of the above models, unless these
are covered by a separate EU declaration of conformity.
Suffix list:
H : H-classified machines
-A : TRGS 519 approved (asbestos in Germany)
-S : Separate air outlet
-I : Antistatic (statically derived)
-V : Vacuum control
-WA : Wireless Alarm / prepared for remote control
32
8. Service and Repair
Service and repair are free of charge within the warranty period (invoice must be presented)
under the following conditions:
• The defect is caused due to defects in materials or defective design. (Defects due to
normal wear, misuse or insufficient maintenance are not covered by the warranty.)
• No repair attempts have been made by parties other than V. BRØNDUM A/S or authorized
service centres approved by V. BRØNDUM A/S.
Service and repair free of charge include spare parts and the cost for related working hours.
The appliance must be delivered to the factory through a dealer of the V. BRØNDUM A/S
organization, or sent carriage paid to:
V. BRØNDUM A/S
Sadolinsvej 14
DK - 8600 Silkeborg
Tel. (+45) 8682 4366
E-mail: v@broendum.com